
 
 

Borough of Tamworth 

 

 
27 November 2015 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Council of this Borough to be 
held on MONDAY, 7TH DECEMBER, 2015 at 6.00 pm in the COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
MARMION HOUSE, for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 12) 

3 To receive any announcements from the Mayor, Leader, Members of the 
Cabinet or the Chief Executive  

4 State of Tamworth Debate (Pages 13 - 126) 

 (The Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 
The debate will be broken into three parts. Each topic will be 40 minutes and 
each Councillor can speak once for 5 minutes maximum.  
 
The Leader of the Council will do a 2 minute introduction to each item. These are 
consistently the important issues to our residents. 
 

• Regeneration in Tamworth 

• Safer Communities in Tamworth 

• Health and Wellbeing in Tamworth 
 
This will leave roughly 25 minutes at the end of the meeting for any motions, 
agreement or further review of any topic. 

 
 
Yours faithfully  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk  
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any particular 
requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
Marmion House 

Lichfield Street 

Tamworth 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

COUNCIL 

HELD ON 15th SEPTEMBER 2015 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gant (Chair), Councillors A Lunn, J Chesworth, 

M Clarke, S Claymore, T Clements, D Cook, A Couchman, 
M Couchman, S Doyle, J Faulkner, J Goodall, M Greatorex, 
R Kingstone, A James, T Madge, M McDermid, K Norchi, J Oates, 
M Oates, S Peaple, T Peaple, R Pritchard, R Rogers, E Rowe, 
P Seekings, P Standen and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Stefan Garner (Director of 
Finance), Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer) and 
Janice Clift (Democratic and Elections Officer) 
 
 

28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Goodall and G Hirons 
 

29 TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 14 July 2015 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S Peaple) 
 

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

31 TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR, LEADER, 
MEMBERS OF THE CABINET OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
Councillor S Peaple made the following announcement:- 
 
Can I formally extend my condolences on the passing of Councillor Knowles 
having had the privilege of serving with him in the past. 
 
Councillor T Clements made the following announcement:- 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Council 15 September 2015 

 

 

2 
 

Lin Street our Civic Officer for Tamworth Borough Council is retiring. As we all 
know Lin isn’t just an employee of Tamworth Borough Council. She has proven 
over the last 8 years that she has been with us that she is very passionate about 
Tamworth and the people that reside in it and having been Mayor in 2012/12 the 
woman is formidable of her representation across the whole of Staffordshire. I 
believe Lin has received many nice e-mails from other Civic Officers and former 
Mayors. So tonight on behalf of the Councillors in the council chamber we have 
got some presents to give Lin so if she would like to come forward and accept 
them? 
 
The Chief Executive made the following announcement:- 
 
Just to inform you that there will be a special meeting of Council called in January 
to discuss the Local Plan so I just wanted to give you advance notice tonight that
[...]
r and enables Members to 
consider and approve any issues identified that require amendment. 
 
RESOLVED: That Council 

1. approved the actual 2014/15 Prudential Indicators 
within the report and shown at Appendix 1; 
 

2. accepted the Treasury Management Stewardship 
Report for 2014/15; and 
 

3. approved an increase in the current counterparty limits 
as identified at item 12 within this report 

 
 

35 MOTION WITHOUT NOTICE  
 
Councillor Simon Peaple moved a motion which was accepted by the Solicitor to 
the Council and Monitoring Officer as potential complaint against the Leader of 
the Council, the Chair of Aspire and Prosper Scrutiny Committee and the Chair of 
Healthier and Safer Scrutiny Committee. The Solicitor to the Council indicated 
that the complaint would be processed according to the Policy for dealing with 
complaints against Members for an alleged breach of the Code of Conduct. 
 

36 SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN & ADULTS AT RISK OF ABUSE & NEGLECT 
POLICY  
 

Page 11



Council 15 September 2015 

 

 

12 
 

The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer seeking to secure 
Council adoption of the revised Safeguarding Children and Adults at Risk of 
Abuse and Neglect Policy. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members 

1. approved the draft Safeguarding Children and Adults at 
Risk of Abuse and Neglect Policy; 
 

2. endorsed the Policy and its implementation; 
 

3. promote attendance at safeguarding training associated 
with the Policy; and 
 

4. authorised the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring 
Officer to disseminate the Policy throughout the Council 

 
 

  

 The Mayor  
 

Page 12



 
COUNCIL 

 
MONDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2015 

 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 
 

STATE OF TAMWORTH DEBATE  
 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Not applicable 
 
PURPOSE  

To inform Council of progress made towards the corporate priorities and of the 
outcomes from the Tamworth Listens Question Time Event. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Council debate the con
[...]
011-13 31 Directly age standardised rate per 100,000 population aged under 75, 2011-13 32 Rate per 100,000 population, 2011-13 

† Indicator has had methodological changes so is not directly comparable with previously released values.         ^ "Regional" refers to the former government regions.

More information is available at www.healthprofiles.info and http://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/health-profiles Please send any enquiries to healthprofiles@phe.gov.uk

You may re-use this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium, under the terms of the Open Government Licence. To view this licence, visit 
www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/

www.healthprofiles.info
Tamworth - 2 June 20154© Crown Copyright 2015

Page 126

http://www.healthprofiles.info
http://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/health-profiles
mailto:healthprofiles@phe.gov.uk
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/

	Agenda
	2 To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 State of Tamworth Debate
	Appendix 1 State of Tamworth Debate
	Appendix 2 State of Tamworth Debate
	Appendix 3 State of Tamworth Debate
	Appendix 4 State of Tamworth Debate
	Appendix 5 State of Tamworth Debate




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

COUNCIL 

HELD ON 7th DECEMBER 2015 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gant (Chair), Councillors A Lunn, J Chesworth, 

M Clarke, S Claymore, T Clements, D Cook, A Couchman, 
M Couchman, S Doyle, J Faulkner, J Goodall, S Goodall, 
M Greatorex, R Kingstone, A James, T Madge, M McDermid, 
K Norchi, J Oates, M Oates, S Peaple, T Peaple, R Pritchard, 
R Rogers, P Seekings, P Standen and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Day (Corporate Performance Officer), Ryan Keyte (Senior Legal Officer), Linda 
Ram (PR Officer and Copywriter) and Janice Clift (Democratic and Elections 
Officer) 
 

37 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor G Hirons 
 

38 TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2015 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S Peaple) 
 

39 TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR, LEADER, 

MEMBERS OF THE CABINET OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

 
Councillor D Cook made the following announcement:- 
 
Councillor M Thurgood be removed as a member of Planning Committee and be 
replaced by Councillor S Claymore 
 

40 STATE OF TAMWORTH DEBATE  

 
The Leader of the Council informed Council of the progress made towards the 
corporate priorities and of the outcomes from the Tamworth Listens Question 
Time Event. 
 
RESOLVED: That Council approved a vote of thanks to the officers 



Council 7 December 2015 

 

 

2 
 

involved 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor 
M Clarke) 

 
Councillor D Cook confirmed to the Committee that he would circulate a list of key 
points arising from the discussion for subsequent approval 
 

  

 The Mayor  
 


